O R I G I N A L  R E S E A R C H
Deep Learning-Based Multiclass Framework for
Real-Time Melasma Severity Classification:
Clinical Image Analysis and Model Interpretability
Evaluation
Jun Zhang, Qian Jiang, Qiang Chen, Bin Hu, Liuqing Chen
Department of Dermatology, Wuhan No. 1 hospital, Wuhan, Hubei, People’s Republic of China
Correspondence: Bin Hu; Liuqing Chen, Email binhu88@126.com; chlq35@126.com

(2022CFA037), “Precision Monitoring System for Biotargeted Therapy in Immune Skin Diseases”.
Disclosure
The authors report no conflicts of interest in this work.
References
1. Paszke A, Gross S, Massa F, et al. PyTorch: an imperative style, high-performance deep learning library. arXiv preprint arXiv. 2019
2. Bach S, Binder A, Montavon G, Klauschen F, Müller KR, Samek W. On pixel-wise explanations for non-linear classifier decisions by layer-wise
relevance propagation. PLoS One. 2015;10(7):e0130140. doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0130140
3. Binder A, Montavon G, Bach S, Müller KR, Samek W. Layer-wise relevance propagation for neural networks with local renormalization layers In:
Artificial Neural Networks and Machine Learning–ICANN 2016: 25th International Conference on Artificial Neural Networks, Barcelona, Spain,
September 6-9, 2016, Proceedings, Part II 25. Springer International Publishing; 2016. doi:10.48550/arXiv.1604.00825
4. Tschandl P, Rinner C, Apalla Z, et al. Human–computer collaboration for skin cancer recognition. Nat Med. 2020;26(8):1229–1234. doi:10.1038/
s41591-020-0942-0
5. Rodrigues M, Ayala-Cortés AS, Rodríguez-Arámbula A, Hynan LS, Pandya AG. Interpretability of the modified melasma area and severity index
(mMASI). JAMA Dermatol. 2016;152(9):1051–1052. doi:10.1001/jamadermatol.2016.1006
6. Xiao L, Yan Q, Deng S. Scene classification with improved AlexNet model. In: 2017 12th International Conference on Intelligent Systems and
Knowledge Engineering (ISKE). 2017:1–6. doi:10.1109/ISKE.2017.8258820.
7. He K, Zhang X, Ren S, Sun J. Deep residual learning for image recognition. In: 2016 IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition
(CVPR). 2016:770–778. doi:10.1109/CVPR.2016.90.
8. Szegedy C, Liu W, Jia Y, et al. Going deeper with convolutions. In: 2015 IEEE Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition (CVPR).
2015:1–9. doi:10.1109/CVPR.2015.7298594.
Clinical, Cosmetic and Investigational Dermatology 2025:18                                                                  https://doi.org/10.2147/CCID.S508580                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   1043
Zhang et al
Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)
9. Mascarenhas S, Agarwal M. A comparison between VGG16, VGG19 and ResNet50 architecture frameworks for image classification. In: 2021
International Conference on Disruptive Technologies for Multi-Disciplinary Research and Applications (CENTCON). Vol. 1. 2021:96–99.
doi:10.1109/CENTCON52345.2021.9687944.
10. Huang G, Liu Z, Van Der Maaten L, Weinberger KQ. Densely connected convolutional networks. In: 2017 IEEE Conference on Computer Vision
and Pattern Recognition (CVPR). 2017:2261–2269. doi:10.1109/CVPR.2017.243.
11. Sinha D, El-Sharkawy M. Thin MobileNet: an enhanced MobileNet architecture. In: 2019 IEEE 10th Annual Ubiquitous Computing, Electronics &
Mobile Communication Conference (UEMCON). 2019:0280–0285. doi:10.1109/UEMCON47517.2019.8993089.
12. Rezaei-Dastjerdehei MR, Mijani A, Fatemizadeh E. Addressing imbalance in multi-label classification using weighted cross entropy loss function.
In: 2020 27th National and 5th International Iranian Conference on Biomedical Engineering (ICBME). 2020:333–338. doi:10.1109/
ICBME51989.2020.9319440.
13. Mehta S, Paunwala C, Vaidya B. CNN based traffic sign classification using Adam optimizer. In: 2019 International Conference on Intelligent
Computing and Control Systems (ICCS). 2019:1293–1298. doi:10.1109/ICCS45141.2019.9065537.
14. Shao Y, Taff GN, Walsh SJ. Comparison of early stopping criteria for neural-network-based subpixel classification. IEEE Geosci Remote Sens Lett.
2011;8(1):113–117. doi:10.1109/LGRS.2010.2052782
15. Dev S, Kumar B, Dobhal DC, Singh Negi H. Performance analysis and prediction of diabetes using various machine learning algorithms. In: 2022
4th International Conference on Advances in Computing, Communication Control and Networking (ICAC3N). 2022:517–521. doi:10.1109/